NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SILCHAR

MINUTES OF THE 3™ MEETING OF BUILDING AND WORKS COMMITTEE

The 3" meeting of the Building & Works Committee of NIT,
Silchar was held on 13 June 2004 at 10-30 P.M. in the Conference room
of the Director's office. The meeting was attended by the following
members :

1. Prof. Gautam Barua, Director Chairman

2. Prof. A. A. S. H. Barbhuiya, Dean (P&D) Member, B&WC

3. Prof, Rajat Gupta, Dean, SA Member, B&WC
4. Md. Imran Hussain, Executive Engineer APWD Nominee

5. Mr. P. Choudhury, Executive Engineer CPWD Nominee

6. Prof. D. N. Bhattacharjee, HOD, CE Dept. Special Invitee

7. Dr. A. K. Dey, Estate Officer Special Invitee

8. Mr. Deepak Goswami, AEE Special Invitee

9. Mr. D. Dey, AEE, Estate Branch Special Invitee
10. Mr. P. K. Paul, Registrar Member-Secretary

The items of agenda taken up were as follows:

Item No.3.1: TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING.

P e

The minutes of the last meeting of the committee held on 6%
December, 2003 was confirmed. ;

Item No.3.2: TO PECEIVE A NOTE ON THE ACTIONS TAKEN AND
PROGRESS MADE ON THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING.

The Committee noted the actions taken on the resolutions of the
last meeting. e %

Item No.3.3: APPROVAL GIVEN FOR VARIQUS ELECTRICAL AND CIVIL
RENOVATION AND REPAIR WORKS

The committee gave its approval to the award of works to
different parties as per the details given in Appendix 1.

Item No.3.4: TRUCTION
OF A 300 BEDDED HOSTEL BUILDING FOR BOYS..

The Committee examined the comparative statement, the report
of the negotiation committee with the L1 vendor, and other papers related to
. the tender. The Committee noted that the L1 vendor quoted an amount which
was 39.36% higher than the original estimate based on DSR 2002. The
amount was found to be 17.57% below the estimat: based on a market rate
analysis done on 81% of the items with extrapolation for the rest of the items.
Based on examination of the rates of individual items and clarifications
received during nregotiations, the Committee reached the opinion that the

amount quoted by the vendor is_wgﬂ@[ejhe Committee therefore approved
the award of the contrack for the construction of a 300 bedded boys’ hostel to




rey
\=J

Sauwar Mal Khetawat at the tendered value of Rs.

Item NOiS!MWMH-LEBQ_EQSAL_LQ_AMwBK_QE
N OF T

DIFFERENT AGENCIES

The Committee in its 2 meeting had approved the preparation
of estimates and floating of tenders for the work of construction of 2 Km of the
Proposed Security Wall, The Committee had advised that the work be broken

biggest groups (in value) in which he was L1, and of offering the third group
to the Lz vendor, and on his refusal to the L3 vendor to execute the work at
the rate of the L1 vendor. The Committee also noted that the vendor
concerned had been informed of this Proposal and he has agreed to it. The
Committee therefore approved the award of contracts as follows:

Group Agency Value (Rs.)

Group A B. K, Construction 19,08,882.00

Group B Shabnam Enterprise 13,94,051.00

Group C North Eastern Traders 13,97,558.41

Group D B. K. Construction 17,00,581.86.

Item No.&ﬁ:%@_ﬂg&w
B A EMBERS A VIL ERING

DEPARTMENT '

The committee considered the estimate and accorded its approval
for the estimate of Rs. 1,07,834.00 as per DSR 2002 with a premium of 40%
considering the current market rate, The Committae advised that this work

should be combiricy with the work described in Item 3.7 as they are of similar
nature, ’ all; ;

Item No.3.7: W&IHE—ESILMAIE_M&QQM_QE
ICL Y B ALL, DARK

SI ARTMENT

The committee considered the estimate ‘and accorded its
approval for the estimate of Rs, 6,24,334.00 as per DSR 2002 with a premium
of 40% considering the current market rate. The Committee advised that this

work should be combined with the work described in Item 3.6 as they are of
similar nature. ;

Lo R



3
g

tem No.3.8: T P FOR N E
T FF N A NS AT NIT HA

\

The committee approved the proposal and the estimate. The
Committee also approved to award the work to L-1 at his negotiated rate
Which is 2,48% above the estimated cost, The committee further suggested

that the work may be executed in stages with completion of five tanks at
every stage.

Item No.3.9: A R TION
wammmm

more than the agreed upon quantity of steel bars is to be implemented by the

agency at quoted rates. For further requirements, the Institute is to first make -

an estimate of.the quantity of steel bars in kg. required for R.C. C. work,

: Th'é Committee ratified the action of the Director in framing the
agreement in line with IITG and approved the fees of the Architect as 2.75%
of the actual construction cost.

Item No. 3.11: TO TE AND

TO CONSIDER THE ESTIMATE AWARD OF WORK
MMNMMML" ECTION TO CUBICLE
FOR COMPUTERS AT N.T. LAB, ETE DEPARTMENT

The committee examined the comparative statement and

approved to award the work to M/S Dutta Auto Electrical, the lowest bidder at

his negotiated amount of Rs. 2, 38, 985.00.

Item: No  3.12: IC Co NSIDER EXTRA ITeM OF _WORK FOR_THE
(0] T -A STAFF QUA

Item No. 3.13: ER LECTRICAL RENOVA N
(9] AL RARY BLOC

The Committee examined the tender process and suggested to

cancel the tender. The Committee also suggested to club small works and float
tenders so that larger vendors may joln in the tendering process.

e



Item No, 3.16 (any other item):_DG SET AND ELECTRICAL SUBSTATION
MANAQEMENI _

The Committee noted the dj Iculties being faced in manning the
Substation on g round-the-clock basis, It directed the Institute to immediately
place one Person on 3 round-the-clock basis at the Substation to handle faylts
and tripping of relays, The Committee noted that the pg set has been installed
about a month 8go but it is not in Operation due to [ack of manpower and due
to shortag3e of Space for personng| in the generator room, The Committee
approved the following:

The work of manning the DG set and the substation be awarded to an

outside party by calling for quotations and following due process,

The work of rénovation of the generator shed be Undertaken to provide

adequate ventilation and to Provide space for Personnel to sit ang for a
toilet facility,

Item No. 3.17 (any other item): R E_FOR DE
uﬂm&&m

The Committee hoted that no uniform criteria was being followed in deciding
on whether 3 vendor could qualify to execute a particular work, Thjs is




®

Circulated to Mmembers for Comments before adoption by the Institute for
future tenders,

R

ltem No, 3, 19 (any other item);

The Committee noted wijth concern that N0 progress has been Made in
addressing the water Supply Problem, While it g desirable to have a
Comprehensiyve pPlan, angd efforts to get the advice of the PHE, Govt, of Assam
are to continue, the Committee directed the Institure to do exploratory boring
for deep tube wellg in a few Places in the Campus and to bore deep tube wells
if water jg found, Thig is to be done urgently,




